

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

OREGON, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

XAVIER BECERRA, SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

**REPLY OF AAPLOG, CMDA, AND CMA IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO
INTERVENE OR TO PRESENT ORAL ARGUMENT AS AMICI CURIAE**

KRISTEN K. WAGGONER
JOHN J. BURSCH
COUNSEL OF RECORD
DAVID A. CORTMAN
KEVIN H. THERIOT
RORY T. GRAY
ERIN MORROW HAWLEY
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
440 First Street, N.W., Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20001
(616) 450-4235
jbursch@ADFlegal.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. This Court has discretion to relax or modify Rule 46.1’s application and it should do so under the exceptional circumstances here.	2
II. AAPLOG, CMDA, CMA, and their members will be harmed if the Court dismisses these cases under Rule 46.1.	3
III. Mootness is not a valid concern nor a reason to apply Rule 46.1 uncritically before ruling on the motions to intervene.	7
IV. Allowing AAPLOG, CMDA, and CMA to intervene would not alter the legal issues at play.	10
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Farm Lines v. Black Ball Freight Service</i> , 397 U.S. 532 (1970)	2
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resource Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	10
<i>DHS v. Regents of the University of California</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)	6
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environment Services (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	7
<i>Kamen v. Kemper Financial Services, Inc.</i> , 500 U.S. 90 (1991)	11
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)	9, 10
<i>Knox v. Service Employees International Union, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012)	8, 9
<i>Lebron v. National Railroad Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995)	11
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020)	6
<i>Mayor of Baltimore v. Azar</i> , 973 F.3d 258 (4th Cir. 2020)	7
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	1, 10
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017)	8
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)	7

Statutes

42 U.S.C. 300a-6	10
5 U.S.C. 706	9

Rules

Supreme Court Rule 46.1 passim

Regulations

Compliance with Statutory Program Integrity Requirements, 84 Fed. Reg. 7714
(Mar. 4, 2019)..... 3, 4, 6, 8

Protecting Statutory Conscience Rights in Health Care, 84 Fed. Reg. 23,170
(May 21, 2019) 5

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. article III, § 3..... 2, 8
